

# AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

<b>2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.</b> Ten (10)	<b>3. EFFECTIVE DATE</b> OCT 1 1990	<b>4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.</b> ARM-91-180 dtd 6/90	<b>5. PROJECT NO. (if applicable)</b> _____
<b>6. ISSUED BY</b> U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Division of Contracts & Property Management Washington, D.C. 20555		<b>7. ADMINISTERED BY (if other than Item 6)</b> _____	

<b>8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code)</b>  Southern New England Telephone 5 West Service Road P.O. Box 720 Hartford, Connecticut 06142 Attn: Mark Hoey / Beth Dinnel	<b>9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.</b>  _____ <b>9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)</b>  _____ <b>10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.</b> X 10-86-259 <b>10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)</b> 10/1/87
---	---

**11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS**

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers  is extended,  is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:  
 (a) By completing Items B and 15, and returning \_\_\_\_\_ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. **FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER.** If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

**12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required)**  
 N/A

**13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.**

X	A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.
	B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in appropriation data, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 49.103(b).
	C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:
	D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority) FAR 52.217-9

**E. IMPORTANT:** Contractor  is not,  is required to sign this document and return 3 copies to the issuing office.

**14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headlines, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)**  
 See Attached Pages

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

<b>13A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)</b>  M.T. Hoey III 13B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR M.T. Hoey III	<b>13A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)</b> Sharon Bell <b>13B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA</b> Sharon Bell 13C. DATE SIGNED 1/28/91 13D. DATE SIGNED 1/18/91
---	---

9102180197 910128  
 PDR CONTR  
 NRC-10-86-259 PDR

The purpose of this modification is to: (1) revise Section B to include Description of Work for FY 1991, (2) exercise one 12-month option, (3) increase the contract ceiling amount by \$37,240.00 from \$188,039.00 to \$225,279.00, and (4) insert FAR Clause 52.232.18, "Availability of Funds." Accordingly, the contract is modified as follows:

1. Under Section B, Supplies or Services and Prices/Costs, new section B.5 is added as follows:

"B.5 Description of Work (Services shall be provided for the period October 1, 1990 through September 30, 1991.)

The contractor shall provide, in accordance with applicable tariff(s) local tariffed and long distance telephone services including installations, removals, maintenance and moves of telephones and other associated equipment in support of NRC's Emergency Notification System and Health Physics Network at the locations listed below. The service locations/requirements may not be complete; however, as additional requirements and services become known, the NRC Project Manager(s) will make these requests known to the Southern New England Telephone Project Manager in the form of a written request and the contract will be modified accordingly.

Continued on page 3.

Southern New England Telephone Company  
Contract No.

<u>Bill Number and Service Description</u>	<u>Cost</u>
HFD-476-0221	<u>\$33,370</u>
Haddam Neck NPP - ENS Circuit GP-001478	
Millstone 1, 2 and 3 - ENS Circuit GP-001480	
United Nuclear Corp. - ENS Circuit GP-001522	
(\$2530.40/mo x 12 mos) Ongoing Services	\$30,370
Estimated one-time charge	<u>3,000</u>
Total Estimated Cost	<u>\$33,370</u>
NL-443-0855 Millstone 3 HPN-TSC	670
(\$37.21/mo x 12 mos) Ongoing Services	\$ 450
(\$10.00/mo x 12 mos) Toll Calls	120
Estimated one-time charge	<u>100</u>
Total Estimated Cost	<u>\$ 670</u>
EHAM-267-2315	1,120
Haddam Neck HPN-TSC	
(\$74.42/mo x 12 mos) Ongoing Services	\$ 900
(\$10.00/mo x 12 mos) Toll Calls	120
Estimated one-time charge	<u>100</u>
Total Estimated Cost	<u>\$ 1,120</u>
NL-443-6370	670
Millstone 1 and 2 HPN-TSC	
(\$37.21/mo x 12 mos) Ongoing Services	\$ 450
(\$10.00/mo x 12 mos) Toll Calls	120
Estimated one-time charge	<u>100</u>
Total Estimated Cost	<u>\$ 670</u>
NL-443-7284	670
Millstone 1, 2 and 3 HPN-EOF	
(\$37.21/mo x 12 mos) Ongoing Services	\$ 450
(\$10.00/mo x 12 mos) Toll Calls	120
Estimated one-time charge	<u>100</u>
Total Estimated Cost	<u>\$ 670</u>
NP-848-951	740
United Nuclear - Montville Facility	
(\$43.16/mo x 12 mos) Ongoing Services	\$ 520
(\$10.00/mo x 12 mos) Toll Calls	120
Estimated one-time charge	<u>100</u>
Total Estimated Cost	<u>\$ 740</u>
TOTAL ESTIMATED	<u>\$37,200</u>

2. Under Section F - Deliveries and Performance, Subsection F.1, Duration of Contract Period is revised to read as follows:

"F.1 Duration of Contract Period

The period of performance for this contract shall commence on October 1, 1987 and end on September 30, 1991."

3. Under Section B, Subsection B.3, Consideration and Obligation, the first sentence is revised to read as follows:

"The present estimate for performance the work under this contract is \$225,279.00."

NOTE: The obligated amount will be increased by \$37,240.00 subject to the availability of FY 1991 funding, in accordance with the "Availability of Funds" clause.

4. Under Section I, Contract Clauses, insert the following FAR Clause 52.232-18:

"I.1 Availability of Funds (APR 1984)

Funds are not presently available for this contract. The Government's obligation under this contract is contingent upon the availability of appropriated funds from which payment for contract purposes can be made. No legal liability on the part of the Government for any payment may arise until funds are made available to the Contracting Officer for this contract and until the Contractor receives notice of such availability, to be confirmed in writing by the Contracting Officer."

All other terms and conditions of the subject contract remain unchanged.